Res. #17700

PROFESIONAL SERVICES - ADDENDUM 1
135™ STREET IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 3084

ADDENDUM NO. 1 . (trti v )
To
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR

135™ STREET IMPROVEMENTS
FROM M-150 TO HOLMES ROAD

Between
TAPANAM ASSOCIATES, INC.

And

JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

This Agreement Addendum is made by and between TapanAm Associates, Inc.,
hereinafter called ENGINEER and the County of Jackson, Missouri, hereinafter called
County, this { day of NoVember 20 1

Whereas, it is the mutual desire of the parties hereto to amend the AGREEMENT for
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES, for 135™ Street Improvements from
M-150 to Holmes Road entered into on the 27% day of December, 2007, hereinafter
called the Existing Agreement.

Therefore, it is hereby agreed that the Existing Agreement be amended as follows:
ARTICLE I - ADDITIONAL SERVICES:

The following items as described herein and summarized on attached Exhibits A, dated
September 9, 2011, are additional services to be provided by the ENGINEER:

1. Phase 450 Right-of-Way Negotiations, Appraisals and Acquisitions.

2. Phase 500 Final Design

3. Incorporate design changes to include approximately 55 on-street parallel parking
approximately between Wornall Road and Cherry Street on 135" Street.

ARTICLE II - PERIOD OF SERVICE:

The Period of Service shall be 120 working days after the date of approval of this
Addendum No. 1. Final Plans will be completed within 120 working days after review
and approval by the County of the Phase 400 Right-of-Way Plan. All other services and
deliverables shall remain as stated in the original Agreement and all other Addendums.

FILED

N 200

MARY JO SPINO
CQUNTY CLERK

—

ADDENDUM STANDARD DOCUMENT 1 /05/2011




PROFESIONAL SERVICES - ADDENDUM 1
135™ STREET IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 3084

ARTICLE III - PAYMENTS TO ENGINEER:
The payment provision shall be revised as described below:

COUNTY will pay a not-to-exceed fee of Two hundred fifty-six thousand, four hundred
seventy-five dollars and seventy-three cents ($256,475.73), as compensation for
Required Additional Services, including expenses, as set forth in the attached
ENGINEER’s Revised Proposal Exhibits A. All payments to ENGINEER for these
Additional Services shall be made in conformance to the payment terms in the Original
Agreement.

ARTICLE IV - ATTACHMENTS:

Exhibit A - Summary of Engineering Services for Additional Work,

Attachment A - Schedule of Current Hourly Professional Billing Rates (2011-2012).
Attachment B — Engineers Fee Proposal, including cost estimates.

Attachment C — Sub-consultant Agreement from TREKK Design Group, LLC

This addendum will be deemed a part of, and be subject to, all terms and conditions of

the Existing Agreement as well as all other Addendums. Except as modified above, the
Existing Agreement and all other Addendums will remain in full force and effect.

ADDENDUM STANDARD DOCUMENT 2 10/05/2011




PROFESIONAL SERVICES - ADDENDUM 1
135™ STREET IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 3084

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Jackson County, Missouri, has caused these presents to be
executed in its behalf by its duly authorized agent; and the Engineer has hereunto set it
hand and seal.

Appeove b Recc_)‘rn’mended by: -y
% - e
\ < { .f' £y H‘ e TR

Michael D. Sanders J errz A. “Pagﬁ/P B
County Executive Director of Public Works

Approved to for j?thls A M NOVWM/L’ 44 ,20 1

W. Stephen ixon, Couﬁty Counselor

ATTEST:

Mary Jo Spino, Cleri\¥ the County Legislature

ENGINEER / CONSULTANT:

Z 5WarrenN Ke1th P.E. l/

Director of Civil Engineering
TapanAm Associates, Inc.

REVENUE CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that there is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the
appropriation to which this Agreement is chargeable, and a cash balance otherwise
unencumbered in the treasury from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet
the obligation of _$256,475.73 which is hereby authorized.

ate mas, Director of Finance

AccountCode YOO - |ZHO - 53010 19402011 003

Tax ID #

ADDENDUM STANDARD DOCUMENT 3 10/05/2011




5 TapanAm Assocliates, Inc.

Since 1983 Consult/ng Engineerse Facility Designers

ADDENDUM NO. 1
EXHIBIT A

September 15, 2011

Mr. Chris Jenkins — Project Manager
Jackson County Public Works
Engineering Division

303 W. Walnut

Independence, MO 64050

Subject: ADDENDUM NO. 1
Jackson County
135™ Street Improvements — From Missouri Highway150 to Holmes Road
Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri
County Project No. 3084
Engineering Design Services

Dear Mr. Jenkins:

TapanAm Associates, Inc, (TAI) is pleased to present to Jackson County Public Works (JCPW) a fee
proposal for Engineering Services for the 135th Street Improvements Project (Project) in Jackson
County, Missouri, as part of the Jackson County — Kansas City County Urban Road System (CURS)
Program.

Project Overview:

TAI is currently working under an existing contract with JCPW to provide Engineering Design Services
for the Project. The existing contract includes phases for Programming, Concept Study and Report,
Preliminary Design Plans, and Right-of-Way Plans.

Addendum No. 1 includes Final Design Plans and adds the new phase of Right-Of-Way Negotiations,
Appraisals, and Acquisitions. Addendum No. 1 also revises the rates for hourly labor and reimbursable
expenses for the included phases and tasks to 2011 current rates. Addendum No. 1 includes a revised
Project Schedule that includes the additional phase.

All other provisions of the original, existing contract remain in full force and effect.

Project Understanding: .

The fee proposal is based on our understanding of the Project as follows:

1. The Project begins at the eastern leg of the intersection of M-150 Highway and 135" Street (but not
entering into the through lanes of M-150) and proceeds eastward along the 135" Street corridor, an

approximate distance of 5,025 feet, to the western leg of the intersection of 135" Street and Holmes
Road (but not entering into the through lanes of Holmes Road).

201 West 135" Street  + Kansas City, Missouri 64145-1201 « P: (816) 941-6100 + F: [816) 241-6102 + www.tapanam.com




Mr. Chris Jenkins — Project Manager

Jackson County Public Works

135™ Street Improvements — Addendum No. 1|
September 15, 2011

Page 2

2. The Project begins at the eastern leg of the intersection of M-150 Highway and 135™ Street (but not
entering into the through lanes of M-150) and proceeds eastward along the 135™ Street corridor, an
approximate distance of 5,025 feet, to the western leg of the intersection of 135" Street and Holmes
Road (but not entering into the through lanes of Holmes Road).

3. The project includes approximately 55 on-street parallel parking spaces between approximate
roadway stations 29+00 and 45+00. The parking spaces will be located on both the north and south
sides of 135™ Street, where possible, and will be designed to comply with the Kansas City,. Missouri
standards.

4. Provide complete design plans showing a base bid for constructing the standard (normal) roadway,
and include add alternate bids for enhancement items such as landscaping, streetscaping, decorative
streetlights, decorative seating areas, railroad crossing enhancements, etc.

5. Provide Right-of-Way plans, tract maps, & legal descriptions of each parcel affected by the
construction. Each will be sealed by a Registered Professional Surveyor in the State of Missouri.

6. The Martin City Community Improvement District (MC-CID) wants the planned improvements
along the 135™ Street Corridor. The property owners in the area have, in the past, committed to
donating the Right-of-Way and all necessary easements required for the project, and the MC-CID

" Board of Directors have made the same commitment. The MC-CID Board of Directors will assist in
any way possible, including contacting property owners, to ensure that the cost of acquisition is
minimal. There are approximately 60 parcels of land in the project corridor.

7. If eminent domain / condemnation are required as a part of the right-of-way acquisition and
negotiation process, then the City of Kansas City, Missouri will do those acquisitions. TapanAm
Associates will coordinate those activities with the City of Kansas City, Missouri.

Scope Of Services
The project is comprised of the Phases and Tasks described as follows:

PHASE 450 — RIGHT-OF-WAY NEGOTIATIONS, APPRAISALS and ACQUISITIONS

Task 451 — Notice and Donation Letters and Receipt Confirmation (45 Properties)
1. Prepare mailing list for all owners of properties requiring additional right-of-way, permanent
drainage easements (PDE), and/or temporary construction easements (TCE).
2. Prepare “Notice of Intended Acquisition” letters for all affected properties per the Jackson County
Public Works requirements.
3. Prepare “Donation Request” letters for all affected properties.
4. Send “Notice” and “Donation” letters by first class mail with return receipt confirmation card.

Task 452 — First Meeting with Property Owners (45 Properties). Meetings in this Task will include a
representative from the Jackson County Public Works Department.
1. Arrange a meeting time and location with owners of all affected properties.
2. Bring “Conveyance Documents” and an extra copy “Donation” letter to each meeting.
3. Answer property owner’s questions regarding the right-of-way, PDE, or TCE and the Jackson
County Public Works acquisition process.
4. Ask for property owner’s signature on the “Donation Request” and the “Conveyance Documents”,
5. Prepare a “Negotiator’s Report” after completion of each meeting.

201 West 135" Street  + Kansas City, Missouri 64145-1201 - P; (816} 941-6100 + F: (816) 941-6102 + www.lapanam.com




Mr, Chris Jenkins — Project Manager

Jackson County Public Works

135" Street Improvements — Addendum No. 1
September 15,2011

Page 3

Task 453a — Offer of Compensation and Estimate Letters (for 22 estimated properties not acquired by
donation). Meetings in this Task will include a representative from the Jackson County Public Works
Department.

1. Working with a certified appraiser or real estate agent (Sub), develop “per square foot” values for
the different zoning and property types in the area. This Sub expense will be a Pass-Through
expense.

2. Based upon “per square foot” values, prepare a “Payment Estimate” and an “Offer of
Compensation” for each property not acquired by donation.

Task 453b — Full Certified Property Appraisal (for 5 estimated properties where acquisition values are
$10,000 or greater). Meetings in this Task will include a representative from the Jackson County Public
Works Department.
1. A certified appraiser (Sub) will prepare a full property appraisal for each property where the
combined right-of-way and easement values are $10,000 or greater. This Sub expense will be a
Pass-Through expense. The following companies may be used for the certified appraisals:

Adamson & Associates, Inc. Moser & Associates, Inc,
5225 W. 75th St., Suite 200 8410 Sagamore Road
Prairie Village, KS 66208 Leawood, KS 66206
Contact; Kathy Contact: John Moser
Phone: 913-722-5432 Phone: 913-642-0048

2. The “Full Certified Property Appraisal” will be used in place of the “Payment Estimate” in Task
454 if appropriate (Sub).
Task 454 — Second Meeting with Owners (for 22 estimated properties not acquired by donation).
Meetings in this Task will include a representative from the Jackson County Public Works Department.
1. Arrange a meeting time and location with property owners.
2. Bring the “Payment Estimate”, the “Offer of Compensation”, and the “Conveyance Documents” to
each meeting.
3. Answer property owner’s questions regarding the “Payment Estimate” or the Jackson County
Public Works acquisition process.
4, Ask for property owner’s signature on the “Offer of Compensation” and the “Conveyance
Documents”,
5. Prepare a “Negotiator’s Report” after completion of each meeting.

Task 455 — Negotiate a Payment Amount (for 11 estimated properties not acquired by first offer).
Meetings in this Task will include a representative from the Jackson County Public Works Department.

1. Arrange and attend meeting(s) with property owner for negotiation purposes.

2. Answer property owner’s questions regarding the negotiation process.

3. Negotiate a payment amount that is agreeable with the property owner and the Jackson County
Public Works. :

4. Prepare a “Negotiator’s Report” after completion of each meeting,

5. If, for any property, negotiations fail to arrive at a payment amount that is agreeable with the
property owner and the Jackson County Public Works, then copies of the documents related to the
property will be turned over to the City of Kansas City, Missouri for their use in condemnation
procedures.

201 West 1350 Sireet  + Kansas City, Missouri 64145-1201 + P: (816) 941-6100 + F: (816) 941-6102 « www.tapanam.com




Mr. Chris Jenkins — Project Manager

Jackson County Public Works

135" Street Improvements — Addendum No. 1
September 15, 2011

Page 4

Task 456 — Get Signatures on Revised Documents (for 11 estimated properties not acquired by

donation). Meetings in this Task will include a representative from the Jackson County Public Works

Department.

Revise the “Offer of Compensation” for the agreeable payment amount.

Arrange a meeting time and location with property owners.

Bring the revised “Offer of Compensation” and the “Conveyance Documents” to each meeting,

Answer property owner’s questions regarding the “Offer of Compensation” or the Jackson County

Public Works acquisition process.

5. Ask for property owner’s signature on the revised “Offer of Compensation” and the “Conveyance
Documents™.

6. Prepare a “Negotiator’s Report” after completion of each meeting.

bal ol e

Task 457 — Execute Conveyance Documents and Check Requests (45 Properties). Meetings in this Task
will include a representative from the Jackson County Public Works Department.
1. Obtain the necessary signatures from Jackson County Public Works for execution of the
Conveyance Documents.
2. Surveyor (Sub-Consultant) will deliver the executed Conveyance Documents to Jackson County
Recorder of Deeds and pay the filing fees for up to 60 parcels.
3. Prepare check requests for payment of property owners and deliver check requests to Jackson
County Public Works.
4, Check request will include the Name and Address of the property owners. (Jackson County Public
Works will mail the checks directly to the property owner.)

Task 458 — Surveying (by Sub-Consultant TREKK Design Group, LLC., See Attachment C)
1. Perform additional field pick-up work (Field Surveying).
2. Deliver the executed Conveyance Documents to Jackson County Recorder of Deeds and pay the
filing fees for up to 60 parcels.

PHASE 500 — FINAL DESIGN

Task 501 — Final Plans

Incorporate the review comments in final plans.

Complete Roadway Plans including on-street parking.

Complete Roadway Drainage Plans and Details.

Complete Offsite Drainage Plans and Details.

Complete Utility Adjustment Plans and Details.

Send the third Utility Relocation Notice and meet with the affected utilities to coordinate the

location and schedule for utility relocations.

7. Complete Traffic Signal Plans and Details.

8. Complete Standard Roadway Lighting Plans and Details per KCMO specifications (special
decorative lighting not included).

9. Complete Signing Plans and Details.

10. Complete Pavement Marking Plans.

11. Complete Railroad Crossing Amenities as bid alternate.

12. Complete Erosion Control Plans and Details.

13. Complete Traffic Control Plans and Details.

ISR S

201 West 135" Street + Kansas Clty, Missouri 64145-1201 «+ P: (816) 941-6100 + F: (816) 941-6102 + www.tapanam.com



M. Chris Jenkins — Project Manager

Jackson County Public Works

135™ Street Improvements — Addendum No. 1
September 15, 2011

Page 5

14, Finalize Cross Sections by adding elevations, earthwork data, and other labels.
15. Complete Quantity Calculations.
16. Complete Summary of Quantities.

Task 502 — Final Specifications
1. Finalize the Project General Conditions; State Wage Rates; Jackson County Public Works, Kansas
City Public Works and Water Services Departments, and KC Metro Chapter of APWA Technical
Specifications; Special Conditions; Appendix Items; and attachments.
2. Prepare Itemized Bid Form.

Task 503 —- Final Construction Cost Estimate
1. Prepare Final Cost Estimate.

Task 504 — Final Submittal
1. Submit final package of Final Design Plans for review.
2. Attend Final Plan Review Meeting with JCPW, KCMO, and Railroad Representative.
3. Attend up to two (2) staff meetings with JCPW and KCMO to coordinate any agreements and
resolve eny remaining issues.
4. Incorporate Final Plan Review Meeting comments and prepare Final Design Plans.

Task 505 — Public Involvement
1. Prepare and Distribute Project Newsletter.
2. Advertise Second Public Involvement Meeting.
3. Attend Second Public Involvement Meeting.

Task 506 — Vacuum Excavation (Optional) (by TREKK Design Group, LLC., See Attachment C)
1. Coordinate locations of Vacuum Excavation Utility Potholes with TAI & JCPW.
2.  Perform Vacuum Excavation at agreed locations (up to 7.5 hours).
3. Provide documentation of items discovered in the form of text, photographs, and/or measurements.
4. Repair areas disturbed by Vacuum Excavation in accordance with KCMO & Utility Owner
requirements.

Additional Services:
Civil, Electrical and Structural Engineering Additional Services are available on an houtly basis for
bidding and construction administration services, engineering design services during construction due to
unforeseen or changed conditions, or full time construction inspection services (see Attachment A —
Hourly Labor Rates).

Design Drawings:

Drawings will be prepared following Jackson County standards and will be B-Size (11” x 17”). Half-
size blackline drawings will be submitted to the County to obtain the necessary approvals. Electronic
files on a CD will be furnished to the County in the latest version of AutoCAD in use by the County, at
the completion of the Final Design phase. The final drawings will be sealed and signed by a Registered
Professional Engineer in the State of Missouri,

201 West 135% Street  + Kansas City, Missouri 64145-1201 + P; [816) 941-6100 + F: (816} 941-6102 + www.tapanam.com



Mr. Chris Jenkins — Project Manager
Jackson County Public Works
135" Street Improvements — Addendum No. 1

September 15, 2011
Page 6
Deliverables:
The deliverables for each phase are summarized as follows:
Half-Size P| Full-Size Pl Project | Cost Calculations
Phase (117x17”) | (22”°x34”) | Manual | Estimate | & Criteria
Right-of-Way Negotiations 0 0 0 0 3CDs
Final Design Plans 9 1 6 2 1 CD
Totals (All Included) 9 1 6 2 4 CDs

* Copies will be prepared by a printing company.

Time of Completion:

Engineering services required by this Scope of Services will be completed with all diligence and
continuous progress following receipt of a written authorization to proceed.

Right of Way Appraisals and Negotiations will begin upon approval by the County of the Right-of-Way
Plans. Final Plans will be completed within 120 calendar days after review and approval by the County
of the Right-of-Way Plans.

Basic Engineering Services Fee:
The fees for the Basic Engineering Services required by the Scope of Services described above will be
provided on a Lump Sum basis as summarized below:

Description Labor Expenses Total Fees

TapanAm Associates, Inc. $ 227,702.00 | $ 1,213.73 $ 228,915.73
Sub-consultants

TREKXK (Surveying & Legal Descriptions) $ 7,560.00 $ 7,560.00

Qutside Services (Appraisals)(Pass-Through) $ 17,500.00 $ 17,500.00
Subtotal Basic Services $ 227,702.00 | $ 26,273.73 $ 253,975.73
Optional Services (TREKK -Vacuum Excavation) $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00
Totals (Including all services) $ 227,702.00 | §$ 28,773.73 $ 256,475.73

Notes:

(1) See Attachment B ~ Fee Proposal for labor and expenses.
(2) See Attachment C — Sub-consultant Agreements for sub-consultant proposals and fees.

Reimbursable Costs (Expenses):

The fees for Reimbursable Costs (Expenses) required by the Scope of Services described above will be
provided on a Lump Sum basis and are included in the above Basic Engineering Services Fee amount, as
shown under Expenses. Reimbursable Costs include sub-consultants, printing, reproduction, courier
delivery services, and mileage costs for attending meetings at the County’s office or KCMO City Hall.

201 West 135 Street  « Kansas City, Missouri 64145-1201 « P: (816) 941-6100 + F: (816) 941-6102 - www.tapanam.com




Mr, Chris Jenkins — Project Manager

Jackson County Public Works

135" Street Improvements — Addendum No. 1
September 15,2011

Page 7

Payment:

TapanAm will issue monthly invoices on or about the last day of each calendar month based on
percentage of project completion. All invoices will be sent to the Jackson County Public Works Project
Manager for review and approval.

TapanAm is committing a project team of talented and experienced professionals whose guiding
principal is quality work performed on time.

Your acceptance in the space provided will constitute an agreement between us as herein stated. Please
return one signed copy of this letter to TapanAm Associates, Inc. to my attention.

If you have any questions, please call me at 816-941-6100, ext. 107, or e-mail me at
wkeith@tapanam.com. We appreciate the opportunity to provide engineering services to Jackson
County, and look forward to a successful project.

Sincerely,

TapanAm Associates, Inc. AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED
Jackson County Public Works

By: % /{ j; \ Pt By:
Warren N, Keith, rE
Director of Civil Engineering ‘ Title:

Date: 09-15-2011 Date:

Encl: Attachment A — Hourly Labor Rates (1 page)
Attachment B — Fee Proposal (5 pages)
Attachment C — Sub-consultant Agreement from TREKK Design Group, LLC. (5 pages)

201 West 135 Street  « Kansas Cily, Missouri 64145-1201 « P: (816) 941-6100 + F: (816) 9241-6102 « www.lapanam.com




TapanAm Associates, Inc. Hourly Labor Rates

ADDENDUM NO. 1
Attachment A

TapanAm Associates, Inc

Consulting Engineers - Facility Designers

HOURLY LABOR RATES
2011 - 2012
Employee Expenses

Hourly Labor
Description Rate
Principal $139.00
Project Manager $126.00
Senior Civil Engineer $122.00
Civil Engineer II $117.00
Civil EngineerI $101.00
Senior Structural Engineer ~ $129.00
Structural Engineer 11 $112.00
Structural Engineer I $101.00

Senior Mechanical Engineer $117.00 |
Mechanical Engineer 11 $101.00
Mechanical Engineer I $80.00
Senior Electrical Engineer $105.00
Electrical Engineer II $101.00
CAD Technician III $72.00
CAD Technician II $62.00
Word Processor/Secretary $51.00
Construction Inspector $80.00

Notes:
(1) 2011 - 2012 Hourly Labor Rates are presented here and are
updated annually in January of each calendar year.

135ihSk-Addendumi -AttachmentA-HourlyLaborRates - 2011-2012.xls 09-15-2011 2011 Hourly Labor Rates - Page 1




TapanAm Associates, Inc.

ADDENDUM NO. 1

Attachment B

135th Street Improvements
Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri

Total Fee Summary

Baslc “‘Phase 450 "{ = Phase 500 L7VAN Tasks &
Services Right-of-Way Final Design Total Project
Description Appralisals and o
Negotiations
JPrincipal $ 18,070.00 | $ - $ 18,070.00
§Project Manager $ 5,166.00 | $ 13,734.00| $ 18,900.00
Administrative Assistant $ 4,641.00 | § 5,712.00 10,353.
Sub Totals (Admin.) $ 27,877.00 [ $ 19,446.00 [ $___ 47,323.00
Senlor Civil Engineer $ - $ 16,104.00 | $ 16,104.00
Civil Engineer Il $ 4,563.00 | $ 18,252.00| $ 22,815.00
Clvll Engineer | $ 9,090.00 | $ 37,168.001 % 46,258.00
ﬂ Civil CAD Technician il $ - $ 32,768.001 $ 32,768.00
& |Civil CAD Technlclan Il $ , - $ 32,364.00 $ 32,364.00
© Sub Totals (CIVIT) $ 13,653.00 136,656.00 ] $ 150,309.00
8 [Senlor Electrical Engineer $ - $ 6,720.001 $ 6,720.00
Electrical Engineer $ - $ 15,766.00 | $ 16,756.00
3 Electrical CA% Technicain [ - |3 6,766.00 | $ 6,766.00
Sub Totals (Electrical) b - b 29,242.00 [ $ 20,242.00 |
Senlor Structural Englneer $ - $ 258.001% 258.00
Structural Engineer §i $ - $ 224001 % 224.00
Structural Engineer | $ - 1% 20200)% 202.00
Struclural CAD Technicain $ - $ 144001 § 144.00
Sub Totals (§tructural) $ - ] ~828.00 828.00
[Cabor Subtotals $ 4153000 |$  186,172.00 [§  227,702.00
@ [Postage $ 123.75
@ |Mileagi $ 109.55 | $ 67.231% 176.78
9  |Reproduction $ 83.70 | $ 829.50 | $ 913.20
IE. Expense Subtotals $ 317.00 | $ 896.73 | $ 1,213.73
TAl Totals: $ 41,847.00 | $ 187,068.73 | $ 228,915.73
L
£ [Right-of-Way (Sub) $ 7,560.00 | $ i 7,560.00
S8 |Right-of-Way (Sub) (Optional) $ - $ -
# |Land Appralser (Pass-Through) $ 17,500.00 { $ - $ 17,600.00
§ Vaccum Excavation (Sub) (Optlonal) | $ - $ 2,600.00 1 $ 2,500.00
Q [Subtofals: §  25.060.00] 9 2,000.00 [§ __ 27,500.00
& Sub-Consultant Totals: 25,060.00 | $ 2,600.00|$ 27,660.00
Project Subtotals: $ 66,907.00 | $ 189,568.73 | $ 2656,476.73

Project Totals:

$ 66,907.00

$ 189,668.73

$ 256,475.73

09-15-2011

Summary - Page 1




Z 9bey - Joqe] LL0Z-6160 XSPC| 02460 - [ES0001I30-GIUAORITY- | {UDPUSPPY-ISWISE L
- |
000eS’ty  $1 L6E #9 L 86 (73 L9 Gy A1 [ sigjojgng Joqe|
$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (inpongs) sje0) gng
$] 00z 0 Uediyaa | 0v0 BIonS
$ 100101 0 | Jsoubus [RIONiS
$[002H 0 |} Jeauibiuz [engonas]
$ [ 0062} 0 soeuibu3 [RINPALS JOWAS
T 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (i2aL991) siego) qng
$1002L 0 UBRIYoR | O¥D eoupsH|
$]o0L0L 0 Jeubu3 RURaE|
$ | 00'50L 0 Jeauibu3 (B0 JOWSS
[ 621 S¥ 0 b 0 o ] (barg) sfejo gng|
- $ 100729 0 | SUBINOA ) VD A
- $]002L 0 (1] UBRIUYIS | YD HAID)
00'060'6  $] 0010} 06 S GF | Jeaubug (D
00¢ssy ¢[00/ 62 L ] | J9dUbU3 D
- $] 00721 0 Jaauibuz WD Jolag
wuse ST 7T ZR 6l L iy (74 19 ! (uiupy) siejo) gng
0019y $1007LS 16 T @ (2 JUBISISSY SAJERSIILDY
00991s  ${o09z1 1y Zl 3 7 8 Jabeuep Joslald
000081 $ | 00'6EL 0EL S L 74 [72 [ 2 fediouud]
5y 4 SGF ¥5p 15y
(rdoud sp) (doud 1)) | (dadiy) | (dagze) (daid ) suonIsod Wweaj]

§1s0) spey sisenbay yoay) | swewnoog | unowy SIeUMO o) Wisoay | P00 R

Joge] Bunig SINoH R suswoq pesay Jswied Radasg pue sigga by

oL Aunoy oL ouekamuog uQ v WM uopeucg Jslod

anaxy sangeufis oo | aegobeN | Bunes pug pue S3goN
suonenoboN pue siesteiddy Aeneio-ubny ‘ uogduasaq
B (\ B UL gepaseld - R SIIAIRS
Jiseg
O ‘Auno) uosxoer ‘Aj1D sesue)|
sjuawaaaidw| J3as Ysel
g jusuwiyoeyy
AluQ JogeT I "ON NNaNJaavy -au| ‘sajelpossy wyuede]



¢ obed - Joqe] 11026160 XS0C| L02-51-60 - [BSOM0IIE0- GRIUITETY- L LNPUSPPY-ISHSE L
o0ci'e8L $|° [ 23 7] 19 6L 8Ll 74 0 £96) 801 srEoqns Joge|
00828 $ | 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] {feinpongs) spejo) qng
00FYL $] 002 (3 3 URDIUY3R | AYD) RINONAS)
00202 $ ] 00°LO} 2z T  auibu3 EeInonss
00722 $1 002t 3 4 || Jeouibuz RIaNgS
00852 } | 00°6C1L [ T J30UIBUT RINONYS Joas
ooeveee  $| e ¥Le ¥ 82 a3 8 0 0 0 8.1 ¥C {le139(3) s/ej0 L qng
009929  $]oozs 76 9l 8. URIORRO3 | 00 [BOUIS3[T
00962’ $| 00101 961 8 VT 9% 08 9 122Uyl [BOUg0R]
00029 $]|o0col 9 2 2 8 L 0z 9l Joauibus [0S Joluag
00959'9L S| ££91 [ 4 ¥Z 72 FLL 82 0 1681 4 (1a1D) sieyo ) gng
00v9€2¢  $10029 22} 8 ] ¥ O 9l 0 (T2 | SUBIONYIR| WD IMD
00'892Z¢  $] 00722 Sy 8 ¥ 8y 0 168 ¥ [II VeIoRYoa | QvD BAD
00'89L°2¢  $] 00101 89€ 9 ¥ ¥ ] g 0 818 0 | JOUBUT D
00zez'sL  $|00ZLL 951 2 ¥ 0L 9} 4 0 0l || JSBUIBUT] IAID
00yoL'9L  $looezl ~ZEL 9 9 8 9 4 [ 0 08 @ J2AN0UT PALD) JOISS
oogpr'eL  $ ¥ (12 z g ¥ ¥ 0 0 sy 05 ('uiupy) sjejo) qng
00ZLL6  ${o0'1Ls 41! o zl oy 02 JUBISISSY SARRASIUILY
00'¥ELEL  $]0092L 601 8 0l S ¥ 2 8y 0¢ Jabeueyy joalsd]

- $loo6eL ¢ 0 [ediuld
SUonisod weaj

1500 sy shugaopg® | aweuwss3 sueld sueld "pI0c) 3
Joge Guaig SINOH WawaAoM| | |euwgng 150D uogedyeds sbeurig Buissar) buideag suelg b

[e301 Aunoy {0l aqng feuly feuy feuid WS HO uesapad ¥y ways feuly palod

ubisaq reusy uogdusag
i 1 00G.05eWd SIS
iseg

AluQ Jogen

"oy ‘Auno?) uosxoer ‘A sesuey
sjuawaacuduwi Jeans yisel

g JusUILoENY

L 'ON ANNAN3IAav

*ou) ‘sajepossy wyuede|



¥ ebed - soqeq

Auo JogeT

14026160
002022z 8 [ 1952 S[ejo)qng JogeT
00928 $ | i (reamoans) seyo) gns
00'FFL $] o0z [4 UIBJIYOS | V9D [enonag
00202 $] o010l 3 | JSSUOU BTN
00422 $] 00Tt 4 11 333UDUT [BINNAS
00852 $ | 00621 (4 130UWbU3 [RSONS JOROS
oozyz'ez 8| {1eaugep3) siejo) qns
00'¢92'9  $] o002 ¥ UeRIUYR| (vD eRaa3]
00'95.'GL  $] 0010l 951 Jaubuz easssi3|
000229  $|0060L #3 Jasuibu3 [BOUIOR(3 JOUSS)
00606051 S} (TREEITLIS
00v9EZe  $]00729 e || SUBIOUYR] Q¥D BAID
0099, ${00%L G5 111 UeIUYda | gD MO
00'86Z9y  $]00°10L 85 - | J33UDUT AID
0061822 $]00°LLL T |1 SRUIDUT D)
00p0L'gL  $]00C2L Tl Joeubuz 1) Joues
[ (ujwpy) siejoL qng
00'eSE'0L  $]00°LS £02 JUBISISSY SAJERSILLDY
00'006'9L  $ | 0092} 051 Jebeuey pakold
000,0'8L  $o006EL  $] oFl jedpuld
suonisod weaj

500 sy

loge s0qe Aoy | sinoH

[@0.L obesary (=]

Wsfoud [BoL uonduasaq
LSRN S3OIARRS
diseg

‘O ‘Auno)) uosxoep ‘Aj) sesuey|
sjusweaaaldwy }9a4s YISEL

g juswiyoeny

L 'ON ANAN3IAav

XSPC|L0Z-61-60 - 250004428 - GRUIIET-| AUTPUBPPY-ISWSE L

"Ju| ‘sajepossy wyuede |



TapanAm Assoclates, Inc.

ADDENDUM NO. 1
Attachment B

135th Street Improvements
Kansas Clity, Jackson County, Mo.

Other Direct Costs

Other Direct Costs
Number of Number of Unit Tota! Unit Total item Total Total
Description]  Units Units Quantity Quantity Cost Cost Travel Cost | Repro. Cost
Phase 450 - Right-of-Way Appraisals and Negotlations: '
Mallings to property owners Postage 45 lefters 1ea 1ea 45 letters  $2.750] $ 123.76
Trave!
Meetings with local property owners Mileage 41 trlp(s) 0.5 miles 1ea 20.5 mlles $0.405| § 830($ 8.30
Off-slte Meetings Mileage 5 trip(s) 50 mlles 1ea 250 miles $0.405| § 101251$% 101.25
Reproduction .
For all propertles (8 1/2"x11") 45 Prop. 5 Pgs. 1 copy 225 Pgs. $0.151 $ 33.75 $ 33.75
For purchaeed properties (8 1/2"x11") 22 Prop. 6 Pgs. 1 copy 132 Pgs. $0.15]| $ 19.80 $ 19.80
For negotiated properties (8 1/2"x11") 11 Prop. 6 Pgs. 1 copy 66 Pgs. $0.15] $ 9.90 $ 9.90
Drawing Reproduction
Full Size (22"x34") BOND 0 Shts. 0 sels 1 copy 0 Sheets $1.80] $ - $ -
Half Size (11"x17") BOND 45 Shts. 1 sels 1 copy 45 Sheets  $0.45| § 20.25 $ 20.25
Subtotal $ 317.00|$ 10955]$ 83.70
Phase 500 - Final Deslgn:
Travel
Site Visit
Mileage 4 trip(s) 4 miles 1ea 16 mlles  $0.405| $ 848 |$ 6.48
Meeting(s)
Mileage 3 trip(s) 50 miles 1ea 150 miles  $0.405] § 60751 § 80.75
Reproduction
Technical Specifications (8 1/2"x11") 300 Pgs. 4 coples 1 copy 1200 coples $0.15] § 180.00 $ 180.00
Cost Estimate (8 1/2"x11") 10 Pgs. 3 coples 1 copy 30 coples $0.15| $ 4.50 $ 4.50
Drawing Reproduction
Full Size (22"x34") BOND 1 sels
JHalf Size (11"x17") BOND 9 sels $ 405.00 $ 405.00
Publlc Involvement
Full Size (22"x34") Color Bond Mounted 30 Shts. 2 sels 1 copy 60 Sheets $4.00| § 240.00 $ 240.00
Subtotal $ 896.73 | 68723 | § 829.50
Subtotals: $ 1213.73|$ 176781 $ 913.20
Totals: $1,213.73 | $ 176.78 | $ 913.20
135thSt-Addendumi -AttachmentB-F eeProposal - 09-15-2011.xlsx 09-15-2011 Expenses - 5




A HachmonT C

l [ 1441 East 104" Street, Suite 105
Kansas City, MO 64131
AT PHONE (816) 874-4655

FAX (816) 874-4675
CERTIFIED DBE/WBE FIRM

June 15, 2011

TapanAm Associates, Inc.
201 W, 135™ Street, Ste. 100
Kansas City, Mo, 64145

Attention: Warren Keith, P.E, E

RE: 135" Street Improvements
From Holmes Road to Mo, State Rte. 150
Design Survey Services

Please find below our contract proposal for Surveying Services for the above mentioned project.
Hereinafter, TREKK Deslign Oroup, LLC will be defined as the Consultant and TapanAm Assoclates will
be defined as the Owner.

SCOPE OF SERVICES
1. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY TREKK DESIGN GROUP, LLC

A, PHASE 100-PROGRAMMING

TASK 103-SURVEYING

1) Order Updated Title Work (O/E Reports) for Eﬁ'eoted Parcels, (54 Parcels Maximum)
B, PHASE 400-RIGHT OF WAY (MAXIMUM 54 PARCELS)

TASK 402-RIGHT OF WAY DOCUMENTS AND EXHIBITS

1) Verify/Update Exlsting Base Map,

2) Prepare Right of Way and Eesement Documents.

3) Prepare Right of Way and Easement Exhibits.

TASK 403-RIGHT OF WAY ACQUISITION

1) Stake Right of Way and Easeménts a Single Time for Negotiations,
2) Additlonal Field Survey Work (32 hours) as shown In Exhibit B & C.

C. PHASE 500-FINAL DESIGN
TASK 506 - VACUUM EXCAVATION (OPTIONAL)
1) Coordinate Locatlons of Vaouum Excavation Utility Potholes with TAI & JCPW.
2) Perform Vacuum Excavation at Agreed Locations.

3) Provide Excavation Data in Text, Photographs and/or Other Measurements,
4) Repair Excavation Sites In Accordance with KCMO and Utliity Owner Requirements.

Revolutionlze the practice of englneering consuliing to Improve the quolity of life for owr clients, employees and cortmunlly.




TIR=KK Design Group, LLC

D. ADDITIONAL SERVICES

All additional work requested by the Owner will be billed on an hourly basis according to the rate
schedule attached or a negotiated lump sum fee. Extra work will include, but not be limited to:

1) Changes in Scope of Services,

2) Re-Stake Right of Way for Utility Relocates,

3) Re-Stake Right of Way and Easements for up to 20 Parcels.

11. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER
1) Owner to provide Utility Contact Information.
2) Owner to provide Preliminary Right of Way Plan in Electronic Format.

3) Owner to provide Preliminary Easement Plan in Electronic Format.
4) Owner to provide Right of Way and Easement Form Templates.

III. CONTRACT FEE AND BILLING

The Owner shall compensate TREKK Design Group for Scope of Services described above and in
accordance with Terms and Conditions of this Agreement as follows:

For (A) PHASE 100-PROGRAMMING compensation shall be on a tump sum basis of
$3,500.00.

2. For (B) PHASE 400-RIGHT OF WAY compensation shall be on a lump sum basis of
$46,500.00.

3. For (C) OPTIONAL PHASE 500-FINAL DESIGN compensation shall be on hourly basis of
$325 per hour with a Not-to- Exceed limit of $2,500.00,

4. For (D) ADDITIONAL SERVICES compensation shall be computed on an hourly basis
according to our hourly rate schedule.

All work shall be performed according to our Standard Terms and Conditions of Contract, Incorporated
into this contract by reference herein and attached as Exhibit A.

If this Contract Proposal is acceptable and outlines our complete agreement, please signify your
acceptance by signing in the space provided and return on copy to our office. Facsimile followed by hard
copy is acceptable. This Document will then constitute our complete Agreement.

TREKK DESIGN GROUP, LLC TAPANAM ASSOCIATES, INC.

%ﬁ% "é*/b-”?a/(

Kim Robinett Date “Authorized Replescntm Date

Revolutionize the practice of engineeving consulting to improve the ynality of life for owr clients, employevs and communigy.




EXHIBIT “A”
TREKK Deslign Group, LLC
STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT

1. RIGHT ef ENTRY The Cilent will provide for right of entry for Cansultant In order to complete the work. Whlle Consultant
will take all reasonable precautions to minimize any damage to the property, It is understood by Client that in the normal course of
work some damage may occur the correction of which Is not part of this Agreement.

2, CONSTRUCTION SITE OBSERVATION Al construction sites, the presence of Consullant fleld representatives wili be for
the purpose of providing observation of only the work with which Coneuitani has agreed fo be Involved. Opinlon of Consultant as to
the contractor’s adherence to plans and specifications wiil be reported. Our work does not include supervision or direction of the
aclual work of the eontractor, his employees or agents. The Conlractor should also be Informed that nelther the presence of our
fleld representative nor the observation by our firm shall excuse him in any way for defecls discovered in his work, i Is understood
that our firm will not be responsible for job or site safety on this project. Job and site safety wili be tha sole responsiblitty of the
contractor,
3 INVOICES Consultant will submit involces to the Cilent monthly and a final blll upon completion of services. Payment Is
due upon prasentation of invoice and is past due thirty (30) days from each invoice date. Client agrees to pay a finance charge of
one and one-half percant (1,8%) per month, or the maximum rate aliowed by lew, on past due accounts. :

4. OWNERSHIP of DOCUMENTS All reports, flald dala, field notes, laboratory test data, calcuations, estimates and other
documents preparad by Conaultant as instruments of service shell remain the properly of Consuliant. Cllent agrees that all reporis
and othar work fumished to the Cllant or his agents, which are not pald for will be returned upon demand and will not be used by the
Client for any purposs whatsoever.

8. STANDARD of CARE Service preformsd by Consultant under this Agraamant will be eonducled in a manner consistent
with that level of care and skill ordinarlly exerclsed by members of the profassion currantiy practlcing under simiisr conditions. No
other warranty, expresesd or Implled, ls made.

6. LIMITATION of LIABILITY The Cllent agrees to Iimit Consultant flabliity to the Client and all construction contractors and
subcontractors on the projsct arlsing from Consuitant professional acts, errors, or omisslons, such thal the fota! aggragate liability of
Consultant to all those named shall nol exceed the tota! fee pald to Consuttant for the services rendered on this project. The Client
furiher agrees to require of the coniractor and his subcontraciors an Klentical limitation of Consultant ifability for damages suffered
b{ the contraclor or subcontractor arising from Consultant professional acts, errors or omisslons. Nelther the contractor nor any of
his subconiraclors assumes any llabliity for damages to others, which may arlse on account of Consultant professional acts, errors
or omissions.

7. INSURANCE and INDEMNIFICATION Consultant represents and warrants that it and lts agents, staff and consultants
employed by It are protected by worker's compenaation insurance and that Consullant has such coverage under public Hiabliity and
property damage Insurance policles which Consultant deems to be adequate. Cerlificales for all such policies of insurance shefl be
provided to Cllent upon requast in writing. Within the limlis and conditions of such insurance, Consultant agrees to Indemnify and
hold Client harmless from and againsi any loss, damage, or Hiabllity arising from any negligant acls by Consuitant, its agents, staff,
and consuitents employed by Il. Consultant shall not be responsible for any loss, damage or lfabliity bayond the amounts, limits,
and conditions of such Insurance.

8. ASBIGNMENT Nelther the Cllent nor Consultant may delegate, assign, sublet or transfer dutlas or Interest in this
Agreement without the written consent of the other party.
0. TERMINATION This Agresmenl may be terminated by either parly upon ten (10) days written nolice in the svent of

substantial fallure by the other pat to perform in accordance with the terms hereof, 8uch termination shall not be effective If that
substantial fallure has been remedied bafore expiration of the perlod specified In the written nolice. In the event of termination,
Consultant shall be pald for services perfomed to the tarmination nolice date plus reasanable termination expenses.

10. PREGEDENCE These Provislons and Agreement supersede afl prior agresments snd understandings and may be
changed only by written amendment exscuted by both partles.

1. REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES Relmbursable Expenses are In addllion to the Design Fee and shall be billed to the Client
at 1.1 times our direct cost. Relmbursable expenses shall Include but not be limited to all shipping and malling cost, courier
services, fravel, long distance telephone and facalmiles, supplles, printing and photographic reproductions.

12. ATTORNEY'8 FEES and EXPENSES The Cllent agrees to reimburee the Consuitant for all attomey's or coltection
agency fees, expanses, and court cost Incurred to collect any amount due under this Contract.

13, ADDITIONAL S8ERVICES Any work required In addition to that detailed in this Contract wilf be bllied on an hourly basis
according to our then current rates or a negotiated lump sum fee, Extra work will Include, but not limited to: Chenges In the Scope
of Services; Changes made In response to program changes; Changes dus to revision of site/base informelion provided by others;
Changes dus lo error of contractor during construction; and Design modifications requested by the client subsequent to prior
approval,

14. HOURLY RATES Our hourly rates are as foliows:

Project Manager $120.00 - $168.00 / Hour Survey Crew $136.00 / Hour
Project Engineer $65.00 - $120.00 / Hour PLS $101/ Hour
Tachniclan $45.00 - $95.00 / Hour Other 1.1 Times Cost
Mileage $0.51 /Mile

18. SCHEDULE The Consultant shall perform Its services as expaeditiously as Is consistent with professlonal skill and care
and the orderly pragress of the Project, but not subject to any firm schedule or complation date unless expressly eutiined in the
contract documents. The Cllent acknowledges that Cilent-directed changes, unforeseen condilions, and cther delays may affect the
complation of the Des!gn services. Cllent walves any and sl clalms for conssquential, incldental, and business Interruption
damages direclly or indlrectly relaled lo the timeliness of lhe commencement, undertaking, and completion of Design services. In
no event shall the Consultant have cantrol over or responalbllity for any contractor’s or vendor's performance scheduls.




EXHIBIT B

NEW TOPO

35JH STREETY

80’




|

Gddd M TR “
1
[
1
)
- I
“v ! m s “
i I i SR SN 7 e 2
.. . 4 ! Ao bi=f ..I./ | -
- e LA v IR Y > Bl
g I R 7\ i
“_o'\. M : nmv R [ m
] —— \ i ~
H L= - - H 1 o1
- % ey ! V- p 1
: P e :
—F m ® - 1 “ —
| ‘ . = (RS oA = 1
Al | 1

—:

O L1gHXA



